

ST. HELENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 502

CM/GC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CONTRACT TRACKING NO. []

This Contract ("Contract") is between St. Helens School District No. 502, a public school district of the State of Oregon ("District" or "Owner"), and [CONTRACTOR] ("CM/GC"), the Parties ("Parties") to construct the following Project:

Project Description: 2021 Addition / Renovation at St. Helens High School Building / Site Improvements / Required Off-Site Improvements

The Parties agree as follows:

1. **Definitions:** Terms not defined in this Section will have the meaning as set forth in the General Conditions.
 - a. **Affiliate:** Affiliate will mean any subsidiary of the CM/GC, and any other entity in which the CM/GC has a financial interest or which has a financial interest in the CM/GC (including without limitation parent companies, related businesses under the same holding company, or any other business controlled by, under common control with, or which controls the CM/GC).
 - b. **Allowances:** Allowances will mean the allowance amounts shown in the GMP Supporting Documents, together with such further allowances as may be developed by the Parties as the Project progresses.
 - c. **Amendment:** Amendment will mean a written modification of this Contract (including without limitation any agreed change to the GMP), identified as an Amendment, and executed by the CM/GC and the Owner's Authorized Representative.
 - d. **Business Days:** Business Days will mean every day except Saturday, Sunday, and legal holidays.
 - e. **CM/GC Field Work:** CM/GC Field Work will mean customary layout, clean-up, supervision, and portions of the Work of a minor nature and not feasibly part of the subcontracted work due to: exclusions by the Subcontractor not resolved through the process described in Section 11.c.iii, undeveloped design owing to deviations in Work performed or materials delivered by Subcontractors or suppliers that do not represent defective or nonconforming work, a breach or failure to perform by the Subcontractor or supplier, complexity of coordination of the Work, and other similar reasons typically providing cause for "pick-up" or GC Work under industry standards; provided, however, that (i) the CM/GC has reasonably determined that doing such portion of the Work itself is in the best interests of the Owner, (ii) such Work is identified as CM/GC Field Work in monthly billings and (iii) the CM/GC receives prior approval of the Owner's Authorized Representative as to the scope of such CM/GC Field Work.
 - f. **CM Services:** CM Services will have the meaning given in Section 3.c below.

- g. Construction Manager/General Contractor ("CM/GC"): The Contractor selected to perform the work under this Contract.
- h. Construction Phase: The Construction Phase will mean the period commencing on the Owner's execution of a GMP Amendment.
- i. Construction Phase Services: Construction Phase Services will mean all of the Work other than the Preconstruction Phase Services.
- j. Contract Documents: Contract Documents will have the meaning given in the General Conditions, as supplemented by Section 2.a below.
- k. Contractor: The term "Contractor" as used in this Contract and in the General Conditions means the CM/GC.
- l. Design Development Documents: Design Development Documents will have the meaning given in the Professional Services Agreement with the Architect for this Project.
- m. Early Work Amendment: Early Work Amendment means an amendment to this Contract to authorize preliminary construction work prior to the establishment of the GMP and execution of a GMP Amendment. Permissible Early Work shall be limited to early procurement of materials and supplies, early release of bid or proposal packages for site development and related activities, and any other advance Work related to important components of the project for which performance prior to establishment of the GMP will materially and positively affect the development or completion of the project.
- n. General Conditions: The Owner's General Conditions of the Contract, attached as Exhibit A.
- o. Fixed Cost for General Conditions Work: Fixed Cost for General Conditions Work or GC Work will mean that fixed sum identified in Section 8.h.
- p. General Conditions Work: General Conditions Work: General Conditions Work (or "GC Work") means a general grouping of project Work required to support construction operations on the project that is not separately invoiced or subcontracted by the Contractor or included within the Contractor's overhead or fee.
- q. Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP"): GMP will mean the Guaranteed Maximum Price of this Contract, as stated in dollars within the GMP Amendment as defined in ORS 279C.332(4). The GMP is determined in accordance with Section 6, and as it may be adjusted from time to time pursuant to the provisions of this Contract.
- r. GMP Amendment: GMP Amendment will mean an Amendment to this Contract, executed by and between the Parties, to establish the GMP, the Contract Time, and to identify the GMP Supporting Documents for Construction Phase Services.
- s. GMP Supporting Documents: GMP Supporting Documents will mean the documents referenced in the GMP Amendment as the basis for establishing the GMP and the Contract Time. The GMP Supporting Documents are to expressly identify the Plans and Specifications, assumptions, qualifications, exclusions, conditions, allowances, unit prices, and alternates that form the basis for the GMP.

- t. Owner: St. Helens School District No. 502
- u. Preconstruction Phase: The Preconstruction Phase will mean the period commencing on the date of this Contract and ending upon commencement of the Construction Phase; provided that if the Owner and the CM/GC agree, the Construction Phase may commence before the Preconstruction Phase is completed, in which case both phases will proceed concurrently, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- v. Preconstruction Phase Services: Preconstruction Phase Services will mean all services described in Section 3.a, and any similar services described in the Request for Proposals, including such similar services as are described in the CM/GC's RFP response to the extent they are accepted by the Owner.
- w. Savings. "Savings" means a positive difference between the guaranteed maximum price and the actual cost of the work, including costs for which the District reimburses a construction manager/general contractor and fees or profits the construction manager/general contractor earns
- x. Schematic Design Documents: Schematic Design Documents will have the meaning given in the Professional Services Agreement with the Architect for this Project.
- y. Scope Change: Scope Change will mean only (i) changed site conditions not reasonably inferable from information available to the CM/GC at the time of execution of the GMP Amendment, and (ii) significant Work modifications (including additions, substitutions, and deletions), application of Allowances, and selection of alternates, all as approved by the Owner under this Contract, beyond that identified or inferable from the GMP Supporting Documents (but in the case of Allowance items, the GMP will increase only if the cost to the Owner of the Allowance items exceeds the total amount of the Allowances).

2. **Contract Documents.**

- a. Contract Documents: The Contract Documents consist of this Contract and the following exhibits to this Contract:
 - Exhibit A:** St. Helens School District No. 502 General Conditions For Public Improvement Contracts ("General Conditions").
 - Exhibit B:** Form of Early Work Amendment
 - Exhibit C:** Form of GMP Amendment
 - Exhibit D:** Insurance Requirements.
 - Exhibit E:** Certification Statement for Corporation or Independent Contractor.
 - Exhibit F:** District Request for Proposals dated September 28, 2020.
 - Exhibit G:** CM/GC's Proposal, Dated [].
 - Exhibit H:** Addenda, if any.
 - Exhibit I:** Pre-Construction Costs
- b. Effective Date: This CM/GC Contract (hereafter the "Contract") will become effective on the first date on which every party has signed this Contract.
- c. The Contract: This Contract, together with the other Contract Documents, forms the entire agreement between the Parties.

3. **Work of this Contract.**

- a. Preconstruction Phase Services: The CM/GC agrees to provide all of the Preconstruction Phase Services described below on an ongoing basis in support of, and in conformance with, the time frames described in the Request for Proposals. Commencement of the Construction Phase will not excuse the CM/GC from completion of the Preconstruction Phase Services, if such services have not been fully performed at commencement of the Construction Phase. Preconstruction Phase Services are to include CM Services performed during the Preconstruction Phase.
- i. The CM/GC will provide a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program and budget requirements, each in terms of the other.
 - ii. The CM/GC will provide the following services relating to design and construction tasks:
 - (a) The CM/GC will consult with, advise, assist, and provide recommendations to the Owner and the Design Team on all aspects of the planning and design of the Work.
 - (b) The CM/GC will jointly schedule and attend regular meetings with the Owner, the Owner's Authorized Representative, the Architect, and other designated Project consultants (the "Project Team"). The CM/GC will consult with the Owner's Authorized Representative and other Project Team members regarding site use and improvements, and the selection of materials, building systems, and equipment.
 - (c) The CM/GC will provide recommendations on construction feasibility; actions designed to minimize adverse effects of labor or material shortages; time requirements for procurement, installation, and construction completion; and factors related to construction cost including estimates of alternative designs or materials, preliminary budgets, and possible economies.
 - (d) The CM/GC will review in-progress design documents, including the documents generally described in the industry as Schematic Development Documents, Design Development Documents, and Construction Documents, and provide input and advice on construction feasibility, alternative materials, and availability. The CM/GC will review these completed Schematic Development Documents, Design Development Documents, and Construction Documents and timely suggest modifications to improve completeness and clarity.
 - iii. The CM/GC will provide the following services related to the Project schedule:
 - (a) The CM/GC will prepare, and update monthly, a preliminary Project schedule for the Project Team's review and the Owner's Authorized Representative's approval.
 - (b) The CM/GC will coordinate and integrate the preliminary Project schedule with the services and activities of the Owner and other Project Team members. As design proceeds, the CM/GC will update the preliminary Project schedule to indicate proposed activity sequences and durations, milestone dates for receipt and approval of pertinent information, submittal of a GMP proposal, preparation and processing of shop drawings and samples, delivery of materials or equipment requiring long-lead time procurement, and the Owner's occupancy requirements showing portions of the Project having occupancy priority, provided that the date(s) of Substantial

Completion will not be modified without the Owner's prior written approval. If preliminary Project schedule updates indicate that previously approved schedules may not be met, the CM/GC will make appropriate recommendations to the Owner's Authorized Representative and other Project Team members.

- (c) All Project schedules will be made available in electronic format as requested by the Owner.
- (d) Upon execution of the GMP Amendment, the CM/GC will continue this scheduling activity throughout the Construction Phase.
- iv. The CM/GC will make recommendations to the Owner's Authorized Representative and other Project Team members regarding the phased issuance of Plans and Specifications to facilitate phased construction of the Work, if such phased construction is appropriate for the Project, taking into consideration such factors as economics, time of performance, availability of labor and materials, and provisions for temporary facilities.
- v. Provide the following services relating to cost estimating:
 - (a) The CM/GC will verify, for the review of the Owner's Authorized Representative and other Project Team members and approval of the Owner, any preliminary cost estimates during the design phases.
 - (b) When Construction Documents ("CD") at the 50 percent submittal level have been prepared by the Architect and approved by the Owner, the CM/GC will prepare a detailed cost estimate with supporting data for review by the Architect and the Owner's Authorized Representative and approval by the Owner. During the preparation of the Construction Documents, the CM/GC will update and refine this estimate at appropriate intervals agreed to by the Owner, the Architect, the Owner's Authorized Representative, and the CM/GC.
 - (c) The CM/GC's cost estimate, based on the 50 percent CD, will be reconciled with the Owner's construction budget or the Architect's cost estimate to within 3 percent, or as otherwise approved by the Owner, for the basis of the final GMP. If any estimate submitted to the Owner exceeds previously approved estimates or the Owner's budget, the CM/GC will make appropriate recommendations to the Architect and the Owner's Authorized Representative to reduce costs.
 - (d) The CM/GC will notify the Owner and the other Project Team members immediately if any construction cost estimate appears to be exceeding the construction budget.
 - (e) The CM/GC will otherwise work with the Architect and the Owner to develop a GMP within the Target GMP Range and within the Owner's schedule.
- vi. Perform the following services relating to Subcontractors and suppliers:
 - (a) The CM/GC will seek to develop Subcontractor and supplier interest in the Project, consistent with applicable legal requirements, and will furnish to the Owner's Authorized Representative and Architect for their information a list of possible Subcontractors and suppliers, including suppliers who may furnish materials or equipment fabricated to a special design, from whom competitive bids, quotes, or

proposals (collectively, "Offers") will be requested for each principal portion of the Work. Submission of such list is for information and discussion purposes only and not for prequalification. The receipt of such list will not require the Owner, the Owner's Authorized Representative, or the Architect to investigate the qualifications of proposed Subcontractors and suppliers, nor will it waive the right of the Owner or Architect to later object to or reject any proposed Subcontractor, supplier, or method of procurement.

- (b) The CM/GC will provide input to the Owner and the Design Team regarding current construction market bidding climate, status of key subcontract markets, and other local economic conditions. The CM/GC will determine the division of work to facilitate bidding and award of trade contracts, considering such factors as bidding climate, improving or accelerating construction completion, minimizing trade jurisdictional disputes, and related issues.
- vii. The CM/GC will recommend to the Owner's Authorized Representative and Architect a schedule for procurement of long-lead time items which will constitute part of the Work as required to meet the Project schedule, which will be procured by the CM/GC upon execution of a GMP Amendment covering such procurement, and approval of such schedule by the Owner's Authorized Representative. The CM/GC will expedite the delivery of long-lead time items.
- viii. The CM/GC will work with the Owner in identifying critical elements of the Work that may require special procurement processes, such as prequalification of Offerors or alternative contracting methods.
- ix. The CM/GC will work with the Owner and the Design Team to maximize energy efficiency in the Project, including without limitation providing estimating and value engineering support to the Owner's analysis and application for energy-related incentive programs offered by local utilities.
- b. Construction Phase Services:
 - i. Upon execution of the GMP Amendment or execution of an Early Work Amendment, the CM/GC will provide Construction Phase Services as provided in the Contract Documents, including without limitation providing and paying for all materials, tools, equipment, labor, and professional and non-professional services, and performing all other acts and supplying all other things necessary to fully and properly perform and complete the Work, as required by the Contract Documents, to furnish to the Owner a complete, fully functional Project, capable of being legally occupied and fully used for its intended purposes upon completion of the Contract. Construction Phase Services will include CM Services performed during the Construction Phase.
 - ii. Prior to commencement of the Construction Phase, and in any event not later than mutual execution of the GMP Amendment, the CM/GC will provide to the Owner a full performance bond and a payment security bond, as required, in the amount of the GMP or of the Early Work Amendment. The CM/GC will provide to the Owner additional or replacement bonds at the time of execution of any subsequent Early Work or GMP Amendment, prior to execution of the Amendment and the supplying of any labor or materials for the prosecution of the Work covered by the Amendment, and in a sufficient

amount so that the total bonded sum equals or exceeds the total amount of the Early Work or GMP. In the event of a Scope Change that increases the Early Work or GMP, the CM/GC will provide to the Owner an additional or supplemental bond in the amount of such increase prior to performance of the additional Work.

- iii. Upon execution of the GMP Amendment, the CM/GC will continue the scheduling activities started in the Preconstruction Phase and provide the Owner's Authorized Representative with monthly schedule updates.
- c. Construction Management ("CM") Services: Throughout the Preconstruction Phase and Construction Phase of the Project, the CM/GC will provide CM Services, generally consisting of coordinating and managing the building process as an independent contractor, in cooperation with the Project Team. CM Services will include, but are not limited to:
- i. Providing all Preconstruction Phase Services described above;
 - ii. Developing and delivering schedules, preparing construction estimates, performing constructability review, analyzing alternative designs, studying labor conditions, and coordinating and communicating the activities of the Project Team throughout the Construction Phase to all members of the Project Team;
 - iii. Continuously monitoring the Project schedule and recommending adjustments to ensure completion of the Project in the most expeditious manner possible;
 - iv. Working with the Owner, the Owner's Authorized Representative, and the Architect to analyze the design, participate in decisions regarding construction materials, methods, systems, phasing, and costs, and suggest modifications to achieve the goals of providing the Owner with the highest quality Project within the budget, GMP, and schedule;
 - v. Providing Value Engineering ("VE") services ongoing through the Project. The CM/GC will develop cost proposals, in the form of additions or deductions from the GMP, including detailed documentation to support such adjustments, and will submit such proposals to the Owner for its approval. The CM/GC will actively participate in a formal VE study anticipated to be held at the end of the Design Development phase or during Construction Document phase. The CM/GC acknowledges that VE services are intended to improve the value received by the Owner with respect to cost reduction or life cycle of the Project;
 - vi. Holding and conducting periodic meetings with the Owner and the Architect to coordinate, update and ensure progress of the Work;
 - vii. Submitting monthly written report(s) to the Owner's Authorized Representative. Each report will include, but will not be limited to, Project updates including (a) actual costs and progress for the reporting period as compared to the estimate of costs; (b) explanations of significant variations; (c) Work completed; (d) Work in progress; (e) Changes in the Work; and (f) other information as determined to be appropriate by the Owner. Oral or written updates will be provided to the Owner as deemed appropriate by the CM/GC or as requested by the Owner;
 - viii. Maintaining a daily log containing a record of weather, Subcontractors working on the

site, number of workers, work accomplished, problems encountered, safety violations and incidents of personal injury and property damage, and other similar relevant data as the Owner may reasonably require. The log will be available to the Owner and Architect on request;

- ix. Developing and implementing a system of cost control for the Work acceptable to the Owner's Authorized Representative, including regular monitoring of actual costs for activities in progress and estimates for uncompleted tasks and proposed changes. The CM/GC will identify variances between actual and estimated costs and report the variances to the Owner and Architect at regular intervals;
- x. Cooperating with any and all consultants hired by the Owner;
- xi. At the Owner's request, cooperating and performing warranty and inspection work for the Project through the expiration date of the applicable warranty period;
- xii. Assisting the Owner with start-up of the Project. Such start-up may occur in phases due to phased occupancy;
- xiii. Incorporating commissioning and inspection agents' activities into the Project schedule and coordinating Subcontractors required to participate in the commissioning and inspection process;
- xiv. Performing all other obligations and providing all other services set forth in the Contract Documents, and performing all other acts and supplying all other things necessary to fully and properly perform and complete the Work as required by the Contract.

4. **Relationship and Roles of the Parties.**

- a. Independent Contractor: The CM/GC is an independent contractor and not an officer, employee, or agent of the Owner as those terms are used in ORS 30.265.
- b. Performance of Work: The CM/GC covenants with the Owner to cooperate with the Architect and the Owner's Authorized Representative and utilize the CM/GC's professional skills, efforts, and judgment in furthering the interests of the Owner; to furnish efficient business administration and supervision; to furnish at all times an adequate supply of workers and materials; and to perform the Work in conformance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the interests of the Owner.
- c. Design Consultants: The Owner has a separate contract with the Architect related to the Project. Both the CM/GC and the Architect will be given direction by the Owner through the Owner's Authorized Representative. The CM/GC agrees to support the Owner's efforts to create a collaborative and cooperative relationship among the CM/GC, Architect, other Project consultants, and the Owner's Authorized Representative.
- d. Forms and Procedures: The Owner has developed or may develop procedures and forms for the administration and tracking of the Contract. The CM/GC agrees to abide by those procedures and to use those forms.

- e. CM/GC's Project Staff: The CM/GC's Project staff will consist of the following personnel:
 - i. [] will be the CM/GC's Senior Project Manager and [] will be CM/GC's Project Manager. One or both will supervise and coordinate all Construction Phase and Preconstruction Phase Services of the CM/GC and participate in all meetings throughout the Project term unless otherwise directed by the Owner. The CM/GC represents that the Project Manager has authority to execute Change Orders and Contract Amendments on behalf of the CM/GC.
 - ii. Job Superintendent: [] will be the CM/GC's on-site job superintendent throughout the Project term.
- f. Key Persons: The CM/GC's personnel identified in Section 4.e and any other personnel identified by name in the CM/GC's Proposal will be considered Key Persons and will not be replaced during the Project without the written permission of the Owner, which will not be unreasonably withheld. If the CM/GC intends to substitute personnel, a written request must be given to the Owner at least 30 days prior to the intended time of substitution. When replacements have been approved by the Owner, the CM/GC will provide a transition period of at least ten Business Days, during which the original and replacement personnel will be working on the Project concurrently. Once a replacement for any of these staff members is authorized, further replacement will not occur without the written permission of the Owner.

5. Date of Commencement; Substantial and Final Completion.

- a. Notice to Proceed: When Construction Phase Services are authorized as set forth in Section 3.b, then a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the Owner to begin the designated or full Construction Phase Services ("Notice to Proceed").
- b. Completion of Project: The CM/GC will achieve Substantial and Final Completion of the entire Work as required by the GMP Amendment. The Owner will have the right to take possession and occupancy of the Project in phases, and the CM/GC agrees that such partial occupancy will not be grounds for adjustment of the GMP or the Substantial or Final Completion Dates.
- c. Time Extensions: Notwithstanding provisions for Contract time extensions in Sections 104.04 and 109.17 of the General Conditions, the Owner and the CM/GC agree that timely completion of the Work is essential to the success of the Project, and that approval for time extension will be granted only as a last resort. The CM/GC agrees to make every effort to recover "lost" time.

6. Contract Sum and GMP.

- a. Contract Sum: When a GMP Amendment is executed, the Owner will pay the CM/GC, as payment for the Work, the "Contract Sum," which will equal the sum of the Preconstruction Fee, the CM/GC Fee, and the actual Cost of the Work, but not exceed the GMP.

The GMP will be determined in accordance with the formula set forth below and as described in Section 6.c. The "Cost of the Work" is defined in Section 8. Costs in excess of the GMP will be paid by the CM/GC without reimbursement by the Owner. Changes to the GMP will only be authorized by Amendment or Change Order.

Preconstruction Fee + CM/GC Fee + Estimated Cost of the Work (Est. COW) = GMP

Cost Reimbursement ___% of Est. COW Includes CM/GC's Contingency and the
\$ _____ Maximum Becomes Lump Sum Fixed Cost for GC Work

- b. Preconstruction Fee: The Preconstruction Fee will be payable to the CM/GC on a cost-reimbursement basis up to a maximum sum of \$[], which will cover constructability review, value engineering, cost estimating, development of GMP, and all other Preconstruction Phase Services, as described in Section 3. If the CM/GC's costs for provision of Preconstruction Phase Services exceed the maximum Preconstruction Fee, the CM/GC will pay such additional cost without reimbursement. The CM/GC will not be entitled to any CM/GC Fee upon the Preconstruction Fee. The Owner will pay the Preconstruction Fee on a cost-reimbursement basis with each application for payment during the Preconstruction Phase. If the total actual Preconstruction Fee is less than the maximum Preconstruction Fee used for initial calculation of the GMP as provided above, the GMP will be reduced by the difference; provided that the Owner may direct instead that any applied portion of the maximum Preconstruction Fee be applied to Construction Phase Services, in which case the GMP will not be reduced by the portion so applied. Except to the extent the Parties may expressly agree to the contrary in the GMP Amendment, no Preconstruction Fee or other fee, compensation, or reimbursement will be payable to the CM/GC with respect to Preconstruction Services performed after execution of the GMP Amendment.
- c. Establishment of CM/GC Fee; Adjustments to CM/GC Fee:
- i. The "CM/GC Fee" will be a fixed-dollar lump sum to be identified in the GMP Amendment, and will be calculated as [] % of the Estimated Cost of the Work at the time of establishment of the GMP. In making such calculation, the Estimated Cost of the Work will exclude the Preconstruction Fee, the CM/GC Fee itself, and any other cost or charge for which this Contract states is not to be included in calculating the CM/GC Fee, but will include Allowances, selected alternates, Fixed Cost for GC Work, and reasonable CM/GC contingencies as designated in the GMP Supporting Documents. The CM/GC Fee is inclusive of profit, overhead, and all other indirect or non-reimbursable costs. The Owner will pay the CM/GC Fee ratably with each application for payment during the Construction Phase. In the case of Early Work, the CM/GC Fee will be the above percentage multiplied by the actual Cost of the Early Work, until such time as a GMP Amendment is executed, at which time such CM/GC Fee payments will be credited against the CM/GC Fee fixed therein.
- ii. Any Amendment or Change Order that increases or decreases the GMP will adjust the CM/GC Fee then in effect by multiplying the percentage shown in Section 6.c.i by the change in the Estimated Cost of the Work reflected in such approved Amendment or Change Order. In addition, if the Contract is terminated for any reason prior to full completion of the Work (including, without limitation, termination during or following performance of Early Work), the CM/GC Fee will be limited to the total CM/GC Fee multiplied by the percentage of Work completed and accepted at the time of termination. The CM/GC Fee will not be subject to adjustment for any other reason, including, without limitation, schedule extensions or adjustments, Project delays, unanticipated costs, or unforeseen conditions.
- d. Determination of GMP:
- i. The CM/GC will deliver to the Owner a proposed GMP and GMP Supporting Documents

at a time designated by the Owner during the Preconstruction Phase. If any actual subcontract Offers are available at the time the GMP is being established, the CM/GC will use those subcontract Offers in establishing the GMP.

- ii. As the Plans and Specifications may not be developed to the stage of biddable Design Documents at the time the GMP proposal is prepared, the CM/GC will provide in the GMP for further development of the Plans and Specifications by the Architect that is consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable therefrom. Such further development does not include such things as changes in scope, systems, kinds and quality of materials, finishes, or equipment, all of which, if required, will be incorporated by Change Order or Amendment with a corresponding GMP adjustment.
- iii. The CM/GC will include with its GMP proposal a written statement of its basis (the "GMP Supporting Documents"), which will include:
 - (a) A list of the Plans and Specifications, including all addenda thereto, and the conditions of the Contract, which were used in preparation of the GMP proposal.
 - (b) A list of allowances and a statement of their basis.
 - (c) A list of the clarifications and assumptions made by the CM/GC in the preparation of the GMP proposal to supplement the information contained in the Plans and Specifications.
 - (d) The proposed GMP, including a statement of the estimated cost organized by trade categories, allowances, contingency, and other items and the associated fees that comprise the GMP.
 - (e) The Date of Substantial Completion upon which the proposed GMP is based, and a schedule of the Construction Documents issuance dates upon which the date of Substantial Completion is based.
- iv. The CM/GC will meet with the Owner and Architect to review the GMP proposal and the written statement of its basis. If the Owner or Architect discovers any inconsistencies or inaccuracies in the information presented, he will promptly notify the CM/GC, who will make appropriate adjustments to the GMP proposal, its basis, or both.
- v. Prior to the Owner's acceptance of the CM/GC's GMP proposal and issuance of a Notice to Proceed, the CM/GC will not incur any cost to be reimbursed as part of the Cost of the Work.
- vi. The Owner will authorize and cause the Architect to revise the Plans and Specifications to the extent necessary to reflect the agreed-upon assumptions and clarifications contained in the GMP Amendment. Such revised Plans and Specifications will be furnished to the CM/GC in accordance with schedules agreed to by the Owner, Architect, and the CM/GC. The CM/GC will promptly notify the Architect and the Owner if such revised Plans and Specifications are inconsistent with the agreed-upon assumptions and clarifications.
- vii. The GMP will include in the Cost of the Work only those taxes which are enacted at the time the GMP is established.

- viii. The Estimated Cost of the Work will include the CM/GC's contingency, a sum established by the CM/GC for the CM/GC's exclusive use to cover additional development of Plans and Specifications and unforeseen costs which are properly reimbursable as Cost of the Work but which are not the basis for a Change Order.
 - ix. The CM/GC will work with the Architect and the Owner to identify and confirm components and systems not specifically shown but required for a complete, fully functional Project. The Owner will direct the Architect to complete the final Construction Documents in accordance with the Project scope agreed upon by all Parties at the time the GMP is established.
 - x. Notwithstanding the level of detail represented in the GMP Supporting Documents, the CM/GC will represent and warrant, at the time that it submits the GMP, that the GMP includes the entire cost of all components and systems required for a complete, fully functional facility.
 - xi. In developing the GMP, the CM/GC will include and identify such contingencies within the GMP as may be necessary to pay for unforeseen elements that are required for a complete, fully functional facility.
- e. Failure to Furnish an Acceptable GMP: If the CM/GC does not furnish a GMP acceptable to the Owner within the Owner's target GMP range, or if the Owner determines at any time in its sole discretion that the Parties may fail to reach a timely agreement on a GMP acceptable to the Owner, the Owner may terminate this Contract without liability, and the CM/GC will not receive additional compensation beyond the Preconstruction Fee under this Contract. Termination under this provision will proceed under Section 108.12 of the General Conditions as a termination for the Owner's convenience. The CM/GC further agrees that the Owner will not be liable for any damages whether actual, consequential, or otherwise for termination of the Contract under this provision.
- f. Acceptance of GMP: Upon acceptance of the GMP by the Owner, the Parties will execute a GMP Amendment.
- g. Owner Savings: If the sum of the Preconstruction Fee, plus the CM/GC Fee, plus the actual and final Cost of the Work (the Contract Sum as defined in Section 6.a), is less than the GMP, the savings will be accrued to the Owner.
- h. Allowance Work:
- i. The CM/GC will not perform any Allowance Work without prior execution by the Owner of a Change Order approving the Specifications for the Allowance Work and the price thereof.
 - ii. The Owner will be entitled to apply any Allowance line items that are not been fully expended to other line item Allowances that have been fully expended, without any resulting increase in the GMP.
 - iii. If the total Cost of the Allowance Work exceeds the total Allowances within the GMP, the CM/GC will not perform any Allowance Work in excess of such amount until either (a) the Parties agree that the additional Allowance Work will be performed within the

then-current GMP, or (b) a GMP Amendment is executed to increase the GMP by the excess cost of the Allowance Work.

- iv. The Contract Sum will not include any Allowance items not identified in the GMP Amendment or the GMP Supporting Documents until such allowance item is reduced to a fixed price by Change Order or Amendment.
- v. If at the time of Final Completion of the Project any portion of the Allowance funds remains unexpended, the GMP will be reduced by a corresponding amount via a Change Order or Amendment.
- i. Adjusting the CM/GC's Contingency after Bid ("Offer") Buyout: As soon as possible after the awarding of the Work to the primary Subcontractors, the CM/GC will review projected costs and provide the Owner with a buy-out status report showing any projected cost underruns, reconciling accepted Offers and other reasonably anticipated costs, to the cost estimate used by the CM/GC to establish the GMP. The CM/GC will include with its report any underlying documentation requested by the Owner used to develop or support such report. The CM/GC will also consider the reduced risk associated with known subcontracting costs, and the impact that reduced risk has on the amount of the CM/GC's contingency. The Parties will negotiate in good faith to execute a Change Order moving some or all of any projected underrun to an Owner-controlled contingency fund to be held within the GMP to pay for additional costs arising from (i) any Owner-directed or approved Change to the Work, (ii) schedule changes that would otherwise entitle the CM/GC to an increase in the GMP, (iii) allowance items after exhaustion of all Allowances, (iv) selection by the Owner of more expensive alternates than those used for calculation of the GMP, (v) Owner selection of substitutions that increase the Cost of the Work, or (vi) any other costs which otherwise would entitle the CM/GC to an increase in the GMP.

7. **Changes in the Work.**

- a. Price Adjustments: Adjustments to the Estimated Cost of the Work required by changes in the Work will be determined by any of the methods listed in Section 109.17 of the General Conditions, except that, unless the adjustment is based upon fixed pricing or unit pricing:
 - i. The overhead and profit markup for the CM/GC will be limited to the CM/GC Fee adjustment, if any, permitted under Section 6.c.ii of this Contract;
 - ii. The increase or decrease in the Estimated Cost of the Work, other than for subcontract work, will be calculated pursuant to Sections 8 and 9 of this Contract, instead of being based on the CM/GC's Direct Costs as defined in the General Conditions; and
 - iii. In calculating adjustments to subcontracts, unless the Parties agree otherwise, the change will be limited to the Subcontractor's Direct Costs plus the supplemental markup provided in the General Conditions, and will not be modified by Sections 8 and 9 of this Contract.
- b. Adjustments to GMP: Adjustments to the GMP after execution of the GMP Amendment may be made only (i) in the event of Scope Changes or (ii) as otherwise expressly provided in this Contract, and then only in accordance with the following procedure:

- i. The CM/GC will review subsequent iterations of the Plans and Specifications as they are prepared to determine whether, in the opinion of the CM/GC, they result in a Scope Change so that it can be determined if an adjustment to the GMP is warranted.
- ii. Changes to the GMP will be initiated by written notice by one Party to the other ("GMP Change Request"). The CM/GC will deliver any such GMP Change Request to Architect and the Owner's Authorized Representative promptly after becoming aware of any Scope Change if, in the CM/GC's opinion, it constitutes grounds for adjustment of the GMP. Any GMP Change Request will include a proposal as to the appropriate GMP adjustment with respect to the Scope Change at issue.
- iii. The CM/GC will submit its GMP Change Requests as soon as possible, and the CM/GC will not be entitled to claim a GMP increase unless the CM/GC submitted a GMP Change Request to the Owner's Authorized Representative and to Architect within the earlier of (a) 30 days after the CM/GC has received the information constituting the basis for the claim, or (b) as to Work not yet bid or proposed, prior to submission of solicitations for such Work and as to Work already solicited, prior to commencement of the portion of the Work for which the CM/GC intends to claim a Scope Change; and (c) in any event, prior to the CM/GC's signing of a Change Order for the Scope Change.

The Owner may, at any time, submit a GMP Change Request requesting a reduction of the GMP, which will include the Owner's basis for such request, and may include, for example, reduction of the CM/GC's contingency after further development of the Plans and Specifications that form the basis for the original GMP Amendment, and/or unused Allowances.

- iv. The CM/GC will work with Architect to reconcile all differences in its GMP Change Request with Architect within seven days from the date of submission of the GMP Change Request. "Reconciled" means that the CM/GC and Architect have verified that their assumptions about the various categories are the same, and have identified the reason for differences in the GMP Change Request and the Architect's position. The CM/GC will submit the Reconciled GMP Change Request to the Owner, which submission will be a condition to any CM/GC claim for a GMP increase.
 - v. If the Reconciled GMP Change Request is not acceptable to the Owner, the CM/GC agrees to work with the Owner and the Architect to provide a GMP Change Request that is acceptable to the Owner.
 - vi. The CM/GC agrees to make all records, calculations, drawings, and similar items relating to the GMP Change Request available to the Owner and to allow Architect and the Owner access and opportunity to view such documents at the CM/GC's offices. Upon the Owner's reasonable notice, the CM/GC will deliver two copies of such documents to the Owner and Architect at any regular meeting or at the site.
 - vii. GMP increases, if any, will not exceed the increased Cost of the Work arising from the Scope Change (whether based on agreed fixed pricing, or the estimated Cost of the Work increase based on cost-reimbursable pricing), reconciled in accordance with the above provisions, as arising from the incident justifying the GMP increase, plus or minus the CM/GC Fee applicable to such change in the Cost of the Work.
- c. Execution by Owner: If Architect is the Owner's Authorized Representative, then notwithstanding any provision in the Contract to the contrary, Architect has no authority to execute Change Orders or Amendments on behalf of the Owner, and only duly authorized personnel of the Owner may do so.

8. **Cost of the Work (To Be Reimbursed).**

- a. Cost of the Work: The Cost of the Work will include only those items necessarily and reasonably incurred by the CM/GC in the proper performance of the Work and specifically identified in this Section 8, and only to the extent that they are directly related to the Project.
- b. Labor Costs:
 - i. Wages of construction workers directly employed by the CM/GC to perform the construction of the Work at the site.
 - ii. Wages and salaries of the CM/GC's supervisory and administrative personnel (a) stationed at the site, or (b) engaged at factories, workshops or on the road, in expediting the production or transportation of materials or equipment required for the Work with the Owner, or otherwise engaged and off the site when specifically related to

the Project, in each case under this clause (c) only with the Owner's prior written approval, and only for that portion of their time directly required for the Work.

- iii. Fringe benefit costs paid or incurred by the CM/GC for taxes, insurance, contributions, assessments, and benefits required by law or collective bargaining contracts and, for personnel not covered by such contracts, customary benefits such as sick leave, medical and health benefits, holidays, vacations, and pensions, provided such costs are based on wages and salaries included in the Cost of the Work under Sections 8.b.i through 8.b.ii.
- c. Subcontract Costs:
- i. The CM/GC's actual payment to Subcontractors pursuant to the CM/GC's contract with such Subcontractor for the Work on the Project. No amount paid by or payable to any such Subcontractor other than the fixed or cost reimbursement price of its subcontract will be included in the Cost of the Work, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Owner.
- d. Costs of Materials and Equipment Incorporated in the Work or Stored On Site:
- i. Costs, including transportation, of materials and equipment incorporated or to be incorporated in the completed Work.
 - ii. Costs of materials in excess of those actually installed, but required to provide reasonable allowance for waste and for spoilage. Unused excess materials, if any, will be delivered to the Owner at the completion of the Work or, at the Owner's option, will be sold by the CM/GC. Any sale will be commercially reasonable and the CM/GC will provide accounting for such a sale within 15 days of the transaction. Net amounts, if any, realized from such sales will be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.
- e. Costs of Miscellaneous Equipment and Other Items; Equipment Rental Charges:
- i. Costs, including transportation, installation, maintenance, dismantling, and removal, of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and hand tools not customarily owned by the construction workers, which are provided by the CM/GC at the site and fully consumed in the performance of the Work, and cost less salvage value on such items if not fully consumed, whether sold to others or retained by the CM/GC, provided that the Owner at the Owner's option may require that the CM/GC deliver to the Owner (at no charge) at the end of the Project any of such items procured for this Project. Cost for items previously used by the CM/GC means fair market value. The CM/GC will charge no additional administrative or other mark-up for purchased items. The CM/GC will document all small tools purchased for the Project via invoices in monthly billing, and will document the disposition of small tools which have an individual price that exceeds \$100. A copy of such disposition log will accompany the payment application whenever these items are included in the application.
 - ii. Rental charges for temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and hand tools not customarily owned by the construction workers, which are provided by the CM/GC at the site, whether rented from the CM/GC or others, and costs of transportation, installation, minor repairs and replacements, dismantling, and removal thereof. Rates and quantities

of equipment rented will be according to industry standards, will not exceed 100 percent of the rental rates published from time to time by the American Association of Equipment dealers in effect at the time of rental, and will not exceed acquisition costs, and for individual items exceeding \$5,000, will be subject to the Owner's prior approval. The CM/GC will deliver to the Owner a list of published rates from time to time at the Owner's request. For all items rented or leased, the CM/GC will charge the Owner only the rental charge incurred by the CM/GC with no additional administrative or other mark-up. The CM/GC will make efforts and use its best skills and judgment to procure equipment in the most expeditious and economical manner consistent with the interest of the Owner. Efforts will include, but not be limited to, providing the Owner with a rent/buy analysis so that the Owner may elect for the CM/GC to procure the item in lieu of rental if the facility at issue is expected to be rented for six months or longer. Such rent/buy analysis will include, where available, a leasing rate commensurate with the expected term of rental of the facility at issue. Inclusions to and exclusions from rental rates will be made in accordance with American Association of Equipment Dealer standards.

- iii. Costs of removal of debris from the site.
- iv. That portion of the reasonable travel and subsistence expenses of the CM/GC's personnel, at the Owner-approved rates, incurred while traveling in discharge of duties connected with the Work. Main office staff travel will not be reimbursed unless approved in advance by the Owner. These travel costs will be reimbursed only to the extent allowed under the Owner's travel reimbursement guidelines ("District Travel Rules") applicable to the Owner and only at Owner-approved travel rates.

f. Other Costs:

- i. That portion of premiums for insurance directly attributable to this Contract, including deductible for builders all/risk insurance (but excluding premiums for comprehensive general liability, automobile, and workers' compensation coverage that is not directly attributable to this Contract), and payment and performance bonds as required by the General Conditions (but excluding premiums for Subcontractor bonds unless authorized by the Owner).
- ii. Sales, use, or similar excise taxes imposed by a governmental authority which are directly related to the Work and for which the CM/GC is liable.
- iii. Fees and assessments for the building permit and for other permits, licenses, and inspections for which the CM/GC is required by the Contract Documents to pay.
- iv. CM/GC deposits lost for causes other than the CM/GC's fault or negligence.
- v. Costs of drawings, Specifications, and other documents required to complete the Work, except as provided by the Owner or Architect.
- vi. Other costs incurred in the performance of the Work if and to the extent approved in advance in writing by the Owner.

- g. Costs to Prevent Damage, Injury or Loss: The Cost of the Work will also include costs which are incurred by the CM/GC in taking action to prevent threatened damage, injury, or loss in case of an emergency affecting the safety of persons and property.
- h. Fixed Cost For General Conditions Work: The CM/GC will be paid a fixed sum of \$TBD as payment for the GC Work, including all labor, materials, and direct and indirect costs thereof. To the extent any GC Work is otherwise described in this Section 8, the CM/GC's compensation for the same is included in the Fixed Cost for GC Work and will not otherwise be charged as Cost of the Work. The Fixed Cost for GC Work, less 5 percent retainage thereon, will be paid in equal installments monthly over the number of months of the scheduled Construction Phase, commencing with the first progress billing after commencement of the scheduled Construction Phase.

9. **Costs Excluded From the Cost of Work (*Not To Be Reimbursed*).**

- a. Costs Excluded from Cost of Work: The following will not be included in the Cost of the Work:
 - i. Salaries and other compensation of the CM/GC's personnel stationed at the CM/GC's principal office or offices, other than the site office, except as allowed under Sections 8.b.ii and 8.b.iii.
 - ii. Expenses of the CM/GC's principal office and offices other than the site office.
 - iii. Any overhead and general expenses, except as may be expressly included in Section 8.
 - iv. The CM/GC's capital expenses, including interest on the CM/GC's capital employed for the Work.
 - v. Rental cost of machinery and equipment, except as provided in Section 8.e.ii
 - vi. Any cost associated with the Project not specifically and expressly described in Section 8.
 - vii. Costs due to the fault or negligence of the CM/GC, Subcontractors, suppliers, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or for whose acts any of them may be liable.
 - viii. The cost of correction of any repair work, nonconforming or defective work, or warranty work.
 - ix. Merit, safety, or other incentive payments, bonuses, or awards, or any expenses in connection therewith, except as provided in Section 8.f.v.
 - x. Fines and penalties.
 - xi. Except for Early Work, the cost of Preconstruction Phase Services.
 - xii. The Cost of the Work for GC Work in excess of the Fixed Cost for GC Work.
 - xiii. Any costs in excess of the GMP.

10. **Discounts, Rebates, and Refunds.**

- b. Discounts, Rebates, and Refunds: Cash discounts obtained on payments made by the CM/GC will accrue to the Owner. Trade discounts, rebates, refunds, and net amounts received from sales of surplus materials and equipment will accrue to the Owner, and the CM/GC will make provisions so that they can be secured.
- c. Amounts Credited to the Owner: Amounts which accrue to the Owner in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.a will be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.

11. **Subcontracts and Other Contracts.**

a. General Subcontracting Requirements:

- i. Other than Work performed pursuant to Sections 11.d or 11.e of this Contract, the CM/GC will subcontract the Work to Subcontractors other than the CM/GC and its Affiliates.

b. CM/GC's Obligations under Subcontracts:

- i. No use of a Subcontractor or supplier will relieve the CM/GC of any of its obligations or liabilities under the Contract. Except as may expressly otherwise be provided in this Contract, the CM/GC will be fully responsible and liable for the acts or omissions of all Subcontractors and suppliers, including persons directly or indirectly employed by them. The CM/GC will have sole responsibility for managing and coordinating the operations of its Subcontractors and suppliers, including the settlement of disputes with or between the CM/GC and any such Subcontractor or supplier.
- ii. The CM/GC will include in each subcontract and require each Subcontractor to include in any lower-tier subcontract, any provisions necessary to make all of the provisions of the Contract Documents, including the General Conditions, fully effective as applied to Subcontractors. The CM/GC will indemnify the Owner for any additional cost based on a Subcontractor claim which results from the failure of the CM/GC to incorporate the provisions of this Contract in each subcontract. The CM/GC will provide all necessary Plans, Specifications, and instructions to its suppliers and Subcontractors to enable them to properly perform their work.
- iii. Retainage from Subcontractors: Except with the Owner's prior approval, payments to Subcontractors will be subject to retainage of no more than 5 percent. The Owner and the CM/GC will agree upon a mutually acceptable procedure for review and approval of payments and retainage for Subcontractors.

c. Subcontractor Selection:

- i. Unless otherwise provided under this Section 11, the CM/GC's Subcontractor selection process must be "competitive", meaning that the process should include publicly-advertised subcontractor solicitations and be based on a low-bid competitive method, a low-quote competitive method for contracts in a specified dollar range agreeable to the District, or a method whereby both price and qualifications of the subcontractors are evaluated in a competitive environment.
- ii. The CM/GC will submit to the Owner's Authorized Representative its proposed procurement documents for review and comment before they are issued for solicitation. The CM/GC will consider and respond to all Owner comments regarding any proposed Offer packages. As Offers are received, the CM/GC will submit to the Owner an Offer comparison in a mutually agreeable form together with any specific back up requested by the Owner. The competitive process used to award subcontracts by the CM/GC may be monitored by the Owner's Authorized Representative, provided that such monitoring will not excuse the CM/GC from compliance with the subcontracting requirements of this Contract. The CM/GC will cooperate in all respects with the Owner's monitoring. The

Owner's Authorized Representative will be advised in advance of and be given the opportunity to be present at Offer openings, and the CM/GC will provide him or her with a summary or abstract of all Offers in a form acceptable to the Owner's Authorized Representative, and copies of particular Offers if requested, prior to the CM/GC's selection of Offerors. Prior to opening Offers, the CM/GC agrees to disclose in writing to the Owner any financial interest it has in any such Subcontractor, supplier, or other contracting party whenever such Subcontractor, supplier, or contracting party intends to compete on any Project work, directly or indirectly, including whether such party is an Affiliate of the CM/GC.

- iii. The following minimum requirements apply to the subcontract solicitation process:
 - (a) Unless other prior arrangement has specifically been made with the Owner, all Offers will be written and submitted to a specific location at a specific time. The CM/GC will time-stamp all Offers as received. Subcontractors must be qualified to perform the Work for this Project by being appropriately registered with the Construction Contractors Board.
 - (b) If fewer than three (3) Offers are submitted in response to any solicitation (inclusive of any Offer submitted by the CM/GC), prior written approval by the Owner will be required to accept the Offer.
 - (c) With the Owners prior written approval, the CM/GC may develop and implement a prequalification process for particular solicitations, followed by selection of successful Offers among those Offerors that the CM/GC determines meet the prequalification standards.
 - (d) The CM/GC will comply, and require Subcontractor compliance with, State of Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries prevailing wage rates as specified in the RFP.
 - (e) The Owner may, at its sole discretion, require the CM/GC to re-solicit for Offers based on the same or modified documents.
 - (f) The CM/GC will review all Offers and will work with Offerors to clarify Offers, reduce exclusions, verify scope and quantities, and seek to minimize work subsequently awarded via the Change Order process.
 - (g) The CM/GC will document any and all discussions, questions and answers, modifications, and responses to any Offeror and ensure that the same are distributed to all Offerors, and the Owner will be entitled to inspect such documentation on request.
 - (g) The CM/GC will determine the lowest or best qualified Offer for each solicitation that meets the CM/GC's reasonable performance standards for the components of the Work at issue; provided that if the CM/GC determines it is unable to execute a suitable subcontract with such Offeror, the CM/GC may, with the Owner's prior approval, execute a subcontract with the second-lowest or second best Offeror..
- iv. When the Subcontractor selection process for a particular Work package will not be "competitive" as provided for in Section 11.c.i, the process must meet the following

requirements:

- (a) The CM/GC must prepare and submit a written justification to the District, explaining the project circumstances that support a non-competitive Subcontractor selection process for a particular Work package, including, but not limited to, Emergency circumstances, the CM/GC's need to utilize a key Subcontractor member of the CM/GC's project team consistent with the CM/GC's project proposal, the need to meet other specified Contract requirements, the continuation or expansion of an existing Subcontractor agreement that was awarded through a "competitive process" along with facts supporting the continuation or expansion of the Subcontractor agreement, or a "sole source" justification;
 - (b) For a "sole source" selection of a subcontractor to proceed, the District must evaluate the written justification provided by the CM/GC and must find that critical project efficiencies require utilization of labor, services or materials from one subcontractor; that technical compatibility issues on the project require labor, services or materials from one subcontractor; that particular labor, services or materials are needed as part of an experimental or pilot project or as part of an experimental or pilot aspect of the project; or that other project circumstances exist to support the conclusion that the labor, services or materials are available from only one subcontractor;
 - (c) The CM/GC must provide an independent cost estimate for the Work package that will be subject to the non-competitive process, if required by the District;
 - (d) The CM/GC must fully respond to any questions or comments submitted to the CM/GC by the District; and
 - (e) The District must approve the CM/GC's use of the non-competitive Subcontractor selection process prior to the CM/GC's pursuit of the non-competitive process.
- v. The CM/GC will notify the Owner in writing in advance before award of any proposed subcontract, which notice will include summaries in a form acceptable to the Owner of all Offers received for the subcontract at issue. The Owner reserves the right to disapprove any proposed Subcontractors, suppliers, and subcontract or supply contract awards, based on legal standards of responsibility. The Owner will not unreasonably disapprove any proposed Subcontractor or supplier, and increased costs due to the Owner's disapproval will be cause for an increase in the GMP.
 - vi. The CM/GC's subcontracting records will not be considered public records, provided, however, that the Owner and other agencies of the State will retain the right to audit and monitor the subcontracting process in order to protect the Owner's interests.
- d. Job-Site GC Work:
- i. The CM/GC or its Affiliate may provide the job-site GC Work required to complete the Project with its own forces, without the necessity of subcontracting such work.
 - ii. Except as provided in Section 11.d.i, any other portion of the Work proposed to be performed by the CM/GC or any Affiliate, including without limitation, provision of any

materials, equipment, or supplies, will be subject to the provisions of Section 11.e.

e. Subcontracting by CM/GC.

- i. Authorization: The CM/GC or an Affiliate or subsidiary of the CM/GC may perform or compete with other prospective subcontractors to perform work under this Contract as provided in this Section.
- ii. CM/GC Self-Performance or Performance by CM/GC Affiliates or Subsidiaries With Competition. If the CM/GC or an Affiliate or subsidiary of the CM/GC will be included in the subcontractor selection process to perform particular construction Work on the project, the CM/GC must disclose that fact in the selection process documents and announcements. The Owner must review and approve the conditions, processes and procedures the CM/GC will utilize in that competitive process in order to make the process impartial, competitive and fair. The Owner will monitor the selection process.
- iii. CM/GC Self-Performance or Performance by CM/GC Affiliates or Subsidiaries Without Competition. Other than for GC Work, in order for the CM/GC or an Affiliate or subsidiary of the CM/GC to perform elements of the construction Work without competition from subcontractors, the CM/GC must provide a detailed proposal for performance of the Work by the CM/GC or an Affiliate or subsidiary of the CM/GC. If required by the Owner, the CM/GC's proposal to perform the construction Work must be supported by at least one independent cost estimate prior to the Work being included in the Contract.

f. Award of Subcontracts.

- i. Award/Protests: The CM/GC will include a notice of intent to award and protest process in its competitive process to award all subcontracts which process will be subject to approval by the Owner. The CM/GC will be solely responsible for resolving the procurement protests of Subcontractors and suppliers. The CM/GC will indemnify, defend, protect, and hold harmless the Owner from and against any such procurement protests and resulting claims or litigation. The CM/GC will act as an independent contractor and not an agent of the Owner, in connection with any procurement protest. The provisions of this Section 11 are solely for the benefit of the Owner, and do not grant any rights or remedies (including third-party beneficiary rights) to any Offeror or other protester, in connection with any procurement protest or claim.
- ii. Unsuccessful Subcontractor Briefing. If the CM/GC receives a timely written request from an unsuccessful subcontractor to discuss the subcontractor qualification and selection process involved, the CM/GC will set up a briefing meeting to do so. The purpose of the meeting is solely to discuss the subcontractor qualification and selection process involved and the CM/GC's subcontractor selection decisions, in order for the subcontractor to better understand why the subcontractor was not successful in being selected to perform the particular element of the Work and to improve the subcontractor's substantive qualifications or the subcontractor's methods in competing for elements of the Work for the particular project involved, or for future projects. The briefing meetings may be held with individual subcontractors or, if the subcontractors agree, in groups of subcontractors established by bid package or other designation.

(a) A subcontractor must submit a written request for a post-selection meeting under

this section within 60 days from the CM/GC's notice of award of a subcontract for a particular Work package.

- (b) If a timely request is filed, the CM/GC must set a meeting with the subcontractor within 45 days of the subcontractor's written request.

12. Accounting Records.

- a. Accounting; Audit Access: The CM/GC will keep full and detailed accounts and exercise such controls as may be necessary for proper financial management under this Contract, and the accounting and control systems will be satisfactory to the Owner. The Owner will be afforded reasonable and regular access to the CM/GC's records, books, correspondence, instructions, drawings, receipts, subcontracts, purchase orders, vouchers, memoranda, and other data relating to this Contract, and the CM/GC will preserve these for a period of three years after final payment, or for such longer period as may be required by law.
- b. Periodic and Final Audits: The Owner may, at its discretion, perform periodic audits of the Cost of the Work and any other reimbursable costs associated with the Project. The Owner intends to conduct a final audit of reimbursable costs prior to the Contract closeout. The CM/GC will cooperate fully with the Owner in the performance of such audits. Disputes over audit findings or conclusions will be subject to the process set forth in Section 14.d.

13. Progress Payments.

- a. Integration with the General Conditions: The requirements of this Section 13 and Section 14 are in addition to, and not in lieu of, the requirements of Section 109.20 of the General Conditions. In the event of conflict among the provisions of Sections 13 and 14, and Section 109.20 of the General Conditions, the provision more favorable to the Owner will control.
- b. Progress Payments: Progress payments will be made as provided in the General Conditions.
- c. Percentage of Completion: Applications for payment will show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the application for payment. The percentage of completion will be the lesser of (i) the percentage of that portion of the Work which has actually been completed; or (ii) the percentage obtained by dividing (i) the expense that has actually been incurred by the CM/GC on account of that portion of the Work for which the CM/GC has made or intends to make actual payment prior to the next application for payment by (ii) the share of the GMP allocated to that portion of the Work in the Schedule of Values.
- d. Calculation of Payment: Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment will be computed as follows:
 - i. Take that portion of the GMP properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work under the Schedule of Values by the share of the GMP allocated to that portion of the Work in the Schedule of Values. Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of Changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute will be included;

- ii. Add that portion of the GMP properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored and otherwise in compliance with the General Conditions;
- iii. Add the CM/GC's Fee. The portion of the CM/GC's Fee payable will be an amount that bears the same ratio to the CM/GC Fee as the sum of the amounts in the two preceding Clauses bears to the estimated probable Cost of the Work described in Section 6.a.ii, but in no event causing total CM/GC Fee payments to exceed the total CM/GC Fee;
- iv. Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by and retained by the Owner;
- v. Subtract the shortfall, if any, indicated by the documentation required to substantiate prior applications for payment, or resulting from errors subsequently discovered by the Owner in such documentation;
- vi. Subtract any amounts for which the Owner's Authorized Representative has withheld or nullified payment as provided in the Contract Documents; and
- vii. Subtract 5 percent retainage on the entire progress payment.

14. Final Payment.

- a. Final Payment Accounting: The CM/GC will submit to the Owner a final detailed accounting of the Cost of the Work together with the CM/GC's final application for payment.
- b. Calculation of Final Payment: The amount of the final payment will be calculated as follows:
 - i. Take the sum of the CM/GC Fee, plus the Preconstruction Fee, plus the actual Cost of the Work substantiated by the CM/GC's final accounting. Said sum will not exceed the GMP.
 - ii. Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Owner's Authorized Representative withholds, in whole or in part, approval of payment.
 - iii. Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner to the CM/GC. If the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner exceeds the amount due the CM/GC, the CM/GC will reimburse the difference to the Owner within 30 days with interest at the rate applicable to the Owner payments under the General Conditions.
- c. Final Payment Review: The Owner or its accountants will review and report in writing on the CM/GC's final accounting within 15 Business Days after delivery of the final accounting by the CM/GC. Based on such Cost of the Work as the Owner or the Owner's accountants report to be substantiated by the CM/GC's final accounting, and provided the other conditions of this Contract have been met, the Owner's Authorized Representative will, within five Business Days after receipt of the written report of the Owner's accountants, either issue to the Owner an approval of the CM/GC's final application for payment with a copy to the CM/GC or notify the CM/GC and the Owner in writing of the Owner's Authorized Representative's reasons for withholding approval of any part of the application for payment, which disapproval will include the Owner's Authorized Representative's estimate of the amount that is due Contractor under the application for payment.

- d. Payment Disputes: If the Owner's accountants report the Cost of the Work as substantiated by the CM/GC's final accounting to be less than claimed by the CM/GC or if the Owner's Authorized Representative declines to approve any duly submitted payment request by the CM/GC, the CM/GC will be entitled to demand a review of the disputed amount by the Owner's highest contracting authority. Such demand will be made by the CM/GC within 30 days after the CM/GC's receipt of a copy of the rejection of the application for payment. Failure to demand additional review within this 30-day period will result in the substantiated amount reported by the Owner's accountants becoming binding on the CM/GC. In addition, if the Owner performs a subsequent audit of the Cost of the Work and determines any item therein to have been unsubstantiated or that the CM/GC was otherwise overpaid, the CM/GC will have 30 days after delivery of the request for reimbursement by the Owner to demand additional review by the Owner's highest contracting authority. Failure to make such demand within this 30-day period will result in the requested reimbursement becoming unconditionally due and payable by the CM/GC. If the CM/GC timely submits a protest to the Agency's highest contracting authority, the CM/GC's Claim will be subject to the claims review process in the General Conditions. Pending a final resolution, the Owner will pay the CM/GC the amount of the application for payment approved by the Owner's Authorized Representative.
- e. Effect of Payment: Approval of an application for payment or a progress payment, release of retainage, final payment, or partial or entire use or occupancy of the Project by the Owner does not constitute acceptance of Work not conforming to the Contract Documents, or waiver of the right to assert overpayment.

15. **Termination or Suspension.**

- a. Owner's Right to Terminate Prior to Execution of GMP Amendment: Prior to execution by both Parties of the GMP Amendment, the Owner may terminate this Contract at any time without cause. Upon such termination, the amount to be paid to the CM/GC will not exceed the Preconstruction Fee payable to the date of termination. If the Owner terminates for convenience during the Preconstruction Phase, the Owner will be entitled to copies of, and will have the right to use, all Work product of the CM/GC and its Subcontractors performed to the date of termination, and the CM/GC will deliver copies of the same to the Owner on request.
- b. Owner's Right to Terminate after GMP Amendment: Notwithstanding the General Conditions, the provisions of this Section prevail in the event of termination by the Owner. After the GMP Amendment is executed by both Parties and upon seven days' written notice, the Owner may terminate the Contract without penalty, in which case the CM/GC will be entitled to payment of the amount stated in Section 15.a together with the actual Cost of the Work, plus the CM/GC's Fee prorated based on the actual Cost of the Work to the date of termination, but in any event not in excess of the GMP.
- c. Owner's Termination for Cause: In the event of termination of this Contract by the Owner for default pursuant to the General Conditions, the amount, if any, to be paid to the CM/GC after application of the General Conditions and the Owner's rights at law will not exceed the amount the CM/GC would be entitled to receive under Section 15.b.
- d. CM/GC Termination for Cause: The CM/GC acknowledges that disputes regarding payments and Change Orders may occur as part of the CM/GC process, and that the Owner's declining to pay disputed amounts will not be grounds for suspension of the Work or termination for cause by the CM/GC. If the CM/GC terminates this Contract for the Owner's material breach, the

amount to be paid to the CM/GC will not exceed the amount the CM/GC would have been entitled to receive under Section 13 above through termination and demobilization from the Project, with the CM/GC Fee prorated based on the actual Cost of the Work through the date of termination.

- e. Assignment of Subcontracts: Each subcontract and supply contract for any portion of the Work is hereby irrevocably assigned by the CM/GC to the Owner, provided that such assignment is effective only after termination of this Contract by the Owner, and only for those subcontracts and supply contracts which the Owner accepts by notifying the Subcontractor/supplier and the CM/GC in writing. For those subcontracts and supply contracts accepted by the Owner, if the Work has been suspended for more than 30 days, the Subcontractor's/supplier's compensation will be equitably adjusted for increases in cost resulting from the suspension. The CM/GC will include a provision in each subcontract and supply agreement whereby the Subcontractor/supplier acknowledges the Owner's rights under this Section 15.e. With respect to any subcontracts/supply contracts that are not accepted by the Owner, the provisions of the General Conditions will apply.

16. Representations and Warranties.

- a. Representations: The CM/GC represents and warrants to the Owner as of the effective date of this Contract that:
 - i. It is qualified to do business as a licensed general contractor under the laws of the City of Portland and State of Oregon, and has all requisite corporate power and corporate authority to carry on its business as now being conducted;
 - ii. It has full corporate power and corporate authority to enter into and perform the Contract and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and the CM/GC has duly and validly executed and delivered the Contract to the Owner and that the Contract constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the CM/GC, enforceable against the CM/GC in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited or affected by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law);
 - iii. The CM/GC's execution and delivery of the Contract and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not conflict with or result in a material breach of any terms or provisions of, or constitute a material default under, (a) the CM/GC's Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; (b) any note, bond, mortgage, indenture, license, lease, contract, commitment, agreement, or other instrument or obligation to which the CM/GC is a party or by which the CM/GC may be bound; or (c) any statute, order, writ, injunction, decree, rule, or regulation applicable to the CM/GC;
 - iv. No material consent, approval, authorization, declaration, or other order of, or registration or filing with, any court or regulatory authority or any third person is required for the valid execution, delivery, and performance of the Contract by the CM/GC or its consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby;
 - v. There is no action, proceeding, suit, investigation, or inquiry pending that questions the validity of the Contract or that would prevent or hinder the consummation of the

transactions contemplated hereby; and

- vi. The CM/GC's Project Manager and Assistant Project Manager identified in Section 4 are duly appointed representatives and each has the authority to bind the CM/GC to any and all duties, obligations, and liabilities under the Contract Documents and any Amendments thereto.

17. Miscellaneous.

- a. **Headings:** The headings used in the Contract are solely for convenience of reference, are not part of the Contract, and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting the Contract.
- b. **Merger:** The Contract Documents constitute the entire contract between the Parties. No waiver, consent, modification, or change of terms of the Contract will bind either Party unless in writing and signed by both Parties. Such waiver, consent, modification, or change, if made, will be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There are no understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding the Contract. The CM/GC, by signature of its representative, hereby acknowledges that it has read the Contract, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.
- c. **Coordination and Communications:**
 - i. The CM/GC will work jointly with the Owner's Authorized Representative and Project Manager to review the roles and responsibilities of the Parties related to the Project, and assist in developing procedures so that each Party has a clear understanding of the roles of the CM/GC and the members of the Owner's Project Team.
 - ii. The CM/GC will work with the Owner to establish electronic communications, including but not limited to, an e-mail system network for the Project. The CM/GC will utilize electronic formats for all practical facets of the Project and Project-related communications and provide, as requested by the Owner, any applicable deliverables in electronic format to support an Owner goal of "reduced paper projects."
 - iii. At the Owner's option, the CM/GC will attend meetings with the Owner and the Project Manager to assure integration of changes brought about by RFI's/Change Order(s) applicable to the overall site-approved design documents, or for other similar reasons.
- d. **Owner's Commissioning Plan:**
 - i. The CM/GC will coordinate commissioning activities when requested of the Work and sequence Subcontractor commissioning deliverables with the Owner's Commissioning Agent. In conjunction with other scheduled design and construction meetings, the CM/GC will attend and participate in meetings with the Commissioning Agent to review the CM/GC's design decisions concerning systems options, systems testing requirements, and systems specifications during design development phases. The CM/GC will observe commissioning activities during "start up and performance runs" of each type of equipment, mechanical, electrical and low voltage. The CM/GC will provide for regular on-site attendance to confer with the Project Team during "start-up and performance runs" to evaluate performance of equipment, to accomplish equipment adjustments, and

to review re-runs of "start-up and performance testing," etc., in concert with the Project Team to meet the commissioning schedule.

e. Closeout Guidelines for the Project:

- i. The CM/GC will assist the Owner with the development of a Project closeout plan in accordance with the Owner's procedures. The CM/GC will incorporate a formal Project closeout plan (including but not limited to, the CM/GC's participation in Project closeout planning meetings), into Project schedules prior to the Construction Phase.
- ii. The CM/GC will jointly develop and assist the Owner in coordination of the use of an Owner-approved Project closeout plan utilizing tracking logs and checklist(s) in a form approved by the Owner.
- iii. The CM/GC acknowledges and will comply with the Owner's expectations relating to the requirements of the General Conditions related to Closeout as more fully defined in the Project Closeout planning meetings.

f. Special Studies and Research: The CM/GC will assist in obtaining, coordinating, and managing services for investigation, research, and analysis of the Owner's special requirement(s) for the Project and provide documentation of findings, conclusions, and recommendations.

g. Energy Efficiency: The Owner places special emphasis on minimizing the long-term operating costs of the facility. The CM/GC will assist the Architect to ensure that design decisions will incorporate analysis of energy and operating cost impacts.

h. Recyclable Products: Vendors will use recyclable products to the maximum extent economically feasible in the performance of the Contract Work set forth in this document.

i. Equal Opportunity Employer: The CM/GC will endeavor to achieve a workforce that represents the diversity of Oregon and strive to be a leader in providing fair and equal employment opportunity for all interested applicants and employees.

j. Owner's Security Precautions: The CM/GC will at all times have access to the Work, subject to the Owner's security provisions.

k. Requirements for all Reports and Deliverables:

- i. The CM/GC will deliver all reports and other items to be delivered by the CM/GC pursuant to this Contract, and other procedures developed by the Owner, in writing and in the form required by the Owner. Any itemization of deliverables in this Contract is nonexclusive, and the CM/GC acknowledges that the required deliverables include all documents and/or tasks necessary or appropriate for full performance of the Work. If requested by the Owner, the CM/GC will deliver all Deliverables to the Owner in draft form for the Owner's prior comment. All deliverables will be subject to the Owner's comment and final acceptance. The CM/GC will correct any deficient deliverable at no additional charge to the Owner. The Owner's comment upon or acceptance of a deliverable will not be considered a waiver of defects in the deliverable or relieve the CM/GC from its obligations regarding such deliverable.

- ii. The CM/GC will note in writing any limitations on the reliability and scope of any deliverable. The CM/GC will clearly identify its opinions as such. Each deliverable, regardless of the format in which it is presented, will clearly identify qualifications to its conclusions. The CM/GC will prepare all deliverables in accordance with industry standards, except to the extent superior performance specifications are stated herein or in subsequent Owner-developed procedures.
- i. **Compliance With Law:** CM/GC will comply with all federal, state, and local laws applicable to the Work under this Contract, and all regulations and administrative rules established pursuant to those laws, including without limitation, the following requirements of the Oregon Public Contract Code:
- i. ORS 279A.110 (Non-discrimination certification): CM/GC will certify that CM/GC has not discriminated and will not discriminate against a Subcontractor in the awarding of a subcontract because the Subcontractor is a minority, women, or emerging small business enterprise certified under ORS 200.055.
 - ii. ORS 279C.380 (Performance and Payment Bonds): Unless exempted by the Owner in writing pursuant to the Owner's local public contracting rules, prior to starting work under this Contract, CM/GC or its Subcontractor will execute and deliver to the Owner a good and sufficient performance bond, in a form acceptable to the Owner, in a sum equal to 100 percent of the construction portion of the Contract Price, and CM/GC or its Subcontractor will execute and deliver to the Owner a good and sufficient payment bond, in a form acceptable to the Owner, in a sum equal to 100 percent of the construction portion of the Contract Price, solely for the protection of claimants under ORS 279C.600.
 - iii. ORS 279C.505 (Prompt Pay Requirement, Liens, Taxes, and Drug Testing): CM/GC will make payment promptly, as due, to all persons supplying to such CM/GC labor or material for the performance of the Work provided for in such Contract; pay all contributions or amounts due the Industrial Accident Fund from such CM/GC or Subcontractor incurred in the performance of the Contract; not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against the state or a county, school district, municipality, municipal corporation or subdivision thereof, on account of any labor or material furnished; and pay to the Department of Revenue all sums withheld from employees pursuant to ORS 316.167. CM/GC will further demonstrate that an employee drug testing program is in place.
 - iv. ORS 279C.510 (Recycling/Composting): If this Contract includes demolition work, the CM/GC will salvage or recycle construction and demolition debris, if feasible and cost-effective. If this Contract includes lawn or landscape maintenance, the CM/GC will compost or mulch yard waste material at an approved site, if feasible and cost-effective.
 - v. ORS 279C.515 (Failure to Pay Promptly): If CM/GC fails, neglects, or refuses to make prompt payment of any claim for labor or services furnished to the CM/GC or a Subcontractor by any person in connection with this Contract as such claim becomes due, the Owner may pay such claim to the person furnishing the labor or services and charge the amount of the payment against funds due or to become due the CM/GC by reason of this Contract. The payment of a claim in the manner authorized in this section will not relieve the CM/GC or the CM/GC's surety from any obligation with respect to any unpaid claims.

Unless the payment is subject to a good faith dispute as defined in ORS 279C.580, if CM/GC or any first-tier Subcontractor fails to pay any claim for materials or labor furnished under this Contract within 30 days after being paid by the Owner, interest will be due on such claim as specified in ORS 279C.515(2) at the end of the 10-day period that payment is due under ORS 279C.580(4). A person with any such unpaid claim may file a complaint with the Construction Contractor's Board unless the complaint is subject to a good faith dispute as defined in ORS 279C.580.

- vi. ORS 279C.520 and 279C.540 (Hours of Labor, Pay Equity, Salary Discussions):
 - (a) CM/GC will not employ and will require that its Subcontractors not employ any person to perform construction work for more than ten hours in any one day, or 40 hours in any one week, except in cases of necessity, emergency, or where the public policy absolutely requires it, and in such cases, except in cases of Contracts for personal services as defined in ORS 279A.055, the laborer will be paid at least time and a half pay for or all overtime in excess of eight hours a day or 40 hours in any one week when the work week is five consecutive days, Monday through Friday; and for all overtime in excess of ten hours a day or 40 hours in any one week when the work week is four consecutive days, Monday through Friday; and for work performed on Saturday and on any legal holiday specified in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or ORS 279C.540(1)(b).
 - (b) The requirement to pay at least time and a half for all overtime worked in excess of 40 hours in any one week will not apply to individuals who are excluded under ORS 653.010 to 653.261 or under 29 U.S.C. Section 201 to 209 from receiving overtime.
 - (c) CM/GC will and will require its Subcontractors to give notice in writing to their employees who work under this Contract, either at the time of hire or before commencement of work on the Contract, or by posting a notice in a location frequented by employees, of the number of hours per day and days per week that the employees may be required to work.
 - (d) CM/GC will comply with ORS 652.220 (Prohibition of discriminatory wage rates based on sex; employer not to discriminate against employee who is a complainant). Compliance is a material element of the Contract. Failure to comply is a breach that entitles the Owner to terminate the contract for cause.
 - (e) CM/GC may not prohibit any of CM/GC's employees from discussing the employee's rate of wage, salary, benefits or other compensation with another employee or another person, and may not retaliate against an employee who does so.
- vii. ORS 279C.525 (Notice of Environmental Regulations): State law requires that solicitation documents for a public improvement contract make specific reference to federal, state, and local agencies that have enacted ordinances, rules, or regulations dealing with the prevention of environmental pollution or the preservation of natural resources that may affect the performance of this Contract. These agencies include, but are not limited to:
 - (a) Federal Agencies: Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Soil and Water

Conservation Service, Coast Guard, Department of Defense, Army Corps of Engineers, Department of Emergency, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Health and Human Services, Department of Housing and Urban Development, Solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank, Department of Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Mines, Bureau of Reclamation, Geological Survey, Minerals Management Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration, Occupation Safety and Health Administration, Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Water Resources Council.

- (b) State Agencies: Department of Administrative Services, Department of Agriculture, Soil and Water Conservation Commission, Columbia River Gorge Commission, Department of Energy, Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Fish and Wildlife, Department of Forestry, Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, Department of Human Resources, Department of Consumer and Business Services, Land Conservation and Development Commission, Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of State Lands, Department of Water Resources.
- (c) Local Agencies: City councils, county courts, county boards of commissioners, metropolitan service district councils, design commissions, historic preservation commissions, planning commissions, development review commissions, special district boards of directors, and other special districts and special governmental agencies such as Tri-Met, urban renewal agencies, and Port Districts.
- (d) Tribal Governments.

- viii. ORS 279C.530 (Payment for Medical Care and Workers' Compensation): CM/GC will promptly, as due, make payments to any person, co-partnership, association, or corporation furnishing medical, surgical, and hospital care or other needed care and attention, incident to sickness or injury, to the employees of such CM/GC, of all sums which the CM/GC agrees to pay for such services and all moneys and sums which the CM/GC collected or deducted from the wages of employees pursuant to any law, contract, or agreement for the purpose of providing or paying for such service.

All employers, including the CM/GC, that employ subject workers who work under this Contract in the State of Oregon will comply with ORS 656.017 and provide the required workers' compensation coverage, unless such employers are exempt under ORS 656.126. CM/GC will ensure that each of its Subcontractors complies with these requirements.

- ix. ORS 279C.545 (Time Limitations on Claims for Overtime): Construction workers employed by the CM/GC or its Subcontractor will be foreclosed from the right to collect for any overtime under this Contract unless a claim for payment is filed with the CM/GC or Subcontractor within 90 days from the completion of the Contract, providing the CM/GC or Subcontractor has:
 - (a) Caused a circular clearly printed in blackface pica type and containing a copy of this section to be posted in a prominent place alongside the door of the timekeeper's office or in a similar place which is readily available and freely visible to any or all workers employed on the Work, and

- (b) Maintained such circular continuously posted from the inception to the completion of the Contract on which workers are or have been employed.
- x. ORS 279C.580(3) (Prompt Payment of First-Tier Subcontractors): CM/GC will include in each subcontract for property or services with a first-tier Subcontractor a clause that obligates the CM/GC to pay the first-tier Subcontractor for satisfactory performance under its subcontract within ten days out of such amounts as are paid to the CM/GC by the Owner. CM/GC will also include in each subcontract a clause that states that if the CM/GC fails to pay any claim for materials or labor furnished under this Contract within 30 days after being paid by the Owner, interest will be due on such claim as specified in ORS 279C.515(2) at the end of the ten-day period that payment is due under ORS 279C.580(3). CM/GC will require each first-tier Subcontractor to include a payment clause and interest clause conforming to the requirements of ORS 279C.580 in each of its subcontracts, and to require each of its Subcontractors to include a similar clause in each contract with a lower-tiered Subcontractor or supplier.
- xi. ORS 279C.605 (Notice of Claim on Bond): Any person claiming a right of action under ORS 279C.600 must file a notice of claim as provided in ORS 279C.605.
- xii. ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870 (Payment of Prevailing Wage Required):
 - (a) This Contract is subject to payment of prevailing wages under ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870. Each worker the Contractor, subcontractor or other person who is party to the contract uses in performing all or part of the Contract must be paid not less than the applicable prevailing rate of wage for each trade or occupation as defined by the Director of the State of Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("BOLI") in the applicable publication entitled Definitions of Covered Occupations for Public Works Contracts in Oregon. The latest prevailing wage rates for public works contracts in Oregon are contained in the following publications: The Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Works Projects in Oregon, the PWR Apprenticeship Rates, and any amendments to the PWR rates or Apprenticeship rates. Such publications can be reviewed electronically at http://www.boli.state.or.us/BOLI/WHD/PWR/pwr_state.shtml.
 - (b) This Contract is not subject to payment of prevailing wages under the federal Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141 et seq.). Notwithstanding Section 17.l.xii.a of this Section, if this Contract is also subject to payment of prevailing wages under the Davis-Bacon Act, Contractor and any subcontractors must pay the higher of the federal prevailing wage rate or the state prevailing wage. The latest federal prevailing wage rates can be reviewed electronically at <http://www.wdol.gov/Index.aspx> (Search for Oregon, Washington County, Building Construction Type). Contractors shall follow all prevailing wage rules including posting the Davis Bacon Poster at the worksite and submitting certified payroll records. The poster is available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/posters/fedprojc.pdf>. The payroll form is at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/forms/wh347instr.htm>.
 - (c) The applicable prevailing wages under subsections will be those in effect on the start of the Construction Phase as described in Section 3.b of this Contract, and shall be incorporated in the GMP Amendment or, if applicable, the Early Work Amendment.

- (d) CM/GC and all Subcontractors will keep the prevailing wage rates for this Project posted in a conspicuous and accessible place in or about the Project.
 - (e) The Owner will pay a fee to the Commissioner of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries as provided in ORS 279C.825. The fee will be paid to the Commissioner under the administrative rule of the Commissioner.
 - (f) If CM/GC or any Subcontractor also provides for or contributes to a health and welfare plan or a pension plan, or both, for its employees on the Project, it will post notice describing such plans in a conspicuous and accessible place in or about the Project. The notice will contain information on how and where to make claims and where to obtain future information.
- xiii. ORS 279C.836 (Public Works Bond Required): The CM/GC will:
- (a) file a public works bond with the Construction Contractors Board pursuant to ORS 279C.836 before starting work on the Project, unless exempt under ORS 279C.836(2) (7) or (8).
 - (b) Include in every subcontract a provision requiring the Subcontractor to file a public works bond with the Construction Contractors Board pursuant to ORS 279C.836 before starting work on the Project, unless exempt under ORS 279C.836(2), (7) or (8).
- xiv. ORS 279C.845 (Prevailing Wage Certification; Additional Retainage):
- (a) CM/GC and every Subcontractor will file certified statements with the Owner in writing in the form prescribed by the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries, certifying the hourly rate of wage paid each worker whom CM/GC or Subcontractor has employed upon such public work, and further certifying that no worker employed upon such public work has been paid less than the prevailing rate of wage or less than the minimum hourly rate of wage specified in the Contract, which certificate and statement will be verified by the oath of CM/GC or CM/GC's surety or Subcontractor or Subcontractor's surety that CM/GC and any Subcontractor has read such statement and certificate and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true to CM/GC or Subcontractor's knowledge. The certified statements will set out accurately and completely the payroll records for the prior week including the name and address of each worker, the worker's correct classification, rate of pay, daily and weekly number of hours worked, deductions made, and actual wages paid.
 - (b) The certified statement will be delivered or mailed by CM/GC or Subcontractor to the Owner. Certified statements for each week during which the CM/GC or Subcontractor employs a worker upon the public work will be submitted once a month, by the fifth business day of the following month. Information submitted on certified statements may be used only to ensure compliance with the provisions of ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract and in addition to any other retainage required under this Contract, the Owner will retain 25 percent of any amount earned by the CM/GC until the CM/GC has filed the certified statements with the Owner as required by this Section. The Owner will pay

the retainage required under this Section within 14 days after the CM/GC files the certified statements required by this Section.

- (c) CM/GC and each Subcontractor will preserve the certified statements for a period of three years from the date of completion of the Contract.

- xv. ORS 671.560, 701.026 (Landscape/Construction Contractors License Required): If CM/GC is performing work as a landscape contractor as defined in ORS 671.520(2), CM/GC must have a current, valid landscape contractor's license issued under ORS 671.560. If CM/GC is performing work as a Contractor as defined in ORS 701.005(2), CM/GC must have a current, valid construction contractor's license issued under ORS 701.026. CM/GC will further certify that all Subcontractors performing Work described in ORS 701.005(2) are registered with the Construction Contractors Board or licensed by the State Landscaping Contractor's Board as required by the above noted statutes before they commence Work under this Contract. CM/GC will maintain in effect all licenses, permits, and certifications required for the performance of the Work. CM/GC will notify the Owner immediately if any license, permit, or certification required for performance of this Contract will cease to be in effect for any reason.

- m. When Work Is Performed on Owner Property (Including Schools) CM/GC Will Comply With the Following:
 - i. Identification: CM/GC performing works on Owner Property or for the Owner will wear identification badges at all times, including the company name. In addition, all such persons will carry photo identification and will present such to anyone on request. CM/GC will bear the entire cost of producing and assigning such identification.
 - ii. Sign-in Required: As required by schools and other Owner locations, each day of work CM/GC's employees will sign into the Main Office to receive an in-school identification/visitors tag to be displayed on the person at all times they are in the school or other location.
 - iii. No Smoking: Smoking or other use of tobacco is prohibited on the Owner's property.
 - iv. No Drugs: The Owner's property sites are designated drug-free zones enforced by the Portland Police Bureau.
 - v. No Weapons or Firearms: Except as provided by Oregon statutes and Owner policy, weapons and firearms are prohibited on the Owner's property.

- n. When Work Is Performed in or on School Sites, CM/GC Will Comply With the Following:
 - i. No Unsupervised Contact with Students: "Unsupervised contact with students" means contact with students that provide the person opportunity and probability for personal communication or touch when not under direct supervision. CM/GC will ensure that CM/GC, any Subcontractors, and their officers, agents, and employees will have no direct, unsupervised contact with students while on the Owner's property. CM/GC will work with the Owner to ensure compliance with this requirement. If CM/GC is unable to ensure through a security plan that none of its officers, agents, or employees will have direct, unsupervised contact with students in a particular circumstance or circumstances,

CM/GC will so notify the Owner prior to beginning any Work that could result in such contact. CM/GC authorizes the Owner to obtain information about CM/GC and CM/GC's history and to conduct a criminal background check, including fingerprinting, of any officer, agent, or employee of CM/GC that will have unsupervised contact with students. CM/GC also agrees to cause CM/GC's employees and/or Subcontractors, if any, to authorize the Owner to conduct such background checks. CM/GC will pay all fees assessed by Oregon Department of Education and the Owner for processing the background check. The Owner may deduct the cost of such fees from a progress or final payment to the CM/GC under this Contract, unless the CM/GC elects to pay such fees directly.

- ii. Confidentiality: As required by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 USC 1232(g) ("FERPA"), and ORS 326.565, CM/GC shall not disclose any information or records regarding students or their families that CM/GC may learn or obtain in the course and scope of its performance of this Contract. The parties recognize that FERPA imposes strict penalties for improper disclosure or re-disclosure of confidential student information, including but not limited to denial of access to personally identifiable information from education records for at least five (5) years (34 CFR 99.33(e)). Therefore, consistent with FERPA's requirements, personally identifiable information obtained by CM/GC in the performance of this Contract may not be re-disclosed to third parties without the written consent of the student's parent/guardian and the District and must be used only for the purposes identified in this Contract.

CM/GC DATA AND SIGNATURE

CONTRACT TRACKING NO. C2018-035

Business Name: []
Business Address: []

CM/GC Phone: []
Federal Tax ID# or Social Security #:
Is CM/GC a nonresident alien? Yes No
Business Designation (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership
 Corporation-for profit Corporation-non-profit
 Other [describe here: _____]

Federal tax ID numbers or Social Security numbers are required pursuant to ORS 305.385 and will be used for the administration of state, federal, and local laws. Payment information will be reported to the Internal Revenue Service under the name and Federal tax ID number or, if none, the Social Security number provided above.

I have read this Contract including the attached Exhibits. I certify that I have the authority to sign and enter into this Contract. I understand the Contract and agree to be bound by its terms.

Signature Title

Name (please print) Date

ST. HELENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 502

SIGNATURE

(This contract is not binding on the District until signed by the appropriate signing authority)

Signature Title

Name (please print) Date

EXHIBIT B

**CM/GC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CONTRACT TRACKING NO. []**

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. []

**EARLY WORK AMENDMENT
TO CM/GC CONTRACT**

2021 Addition / Renovation at St. Helens High School Building / Site Improvements / Required Off-Site Improvements

Pursuant to Sections 3.b and 6.c of the above noted Contract dated [] (“Contract”), St. Helens School District No. 502 (“Owner”) and [] (“CM/GC”) (“Parties”) hereby agree to this Contract Amendment No. [] (“Amendment No. []”) to the Contract as follows.

1. Early Work. In accordance with Sections 3.b and 6.c of the CM/GC Contract, which authorizes the CM/GC to perform construction services in advance of the execution of a GMP Amendment if an Early Work Amendment is executed, Owner and the CM/GC hereby agree that the CM/GC shall perform the Early Work generally described below and more specifically described in the Construction Documents for the Early Work that are listed in Attachment 1, including any Early Work Plans and Specifications. Attachment 1 and all Construction Documents listed in Attachment 1 are by this reference incorporated herein. This Early Work consists generally of the following:

[Add general description of Early Work]

2. Maximum Early Work Price. The maximum not-to-exceed Early Work Price (“Maximum Early Work Price”) for the Early Work described in the Construction Documents listed in Attachment 1 is stated below. The cost breakdown for the Maximum Early Work Price is shown in Attachment 2, which is by this reference incorporated herein, and consists of the following elements which are specifically described in Paragraph 3:

- (a) Estimated Cost of Work (maximum not to exceed amount) including contingency: \$ []
- (b) Reimbursable Maximum Not-To-Exceed Costs for GC Work attributable to Early Work/Insurance/Bonds: \$ []
- (c) Maximum CM/GC Fee ([]% of the sum of (a) and (b)): \$ []
- (d) Maximum Early Work Price of this Amendment (the sum of (a) plus (b) plus (c)): \$ []

3. Cost Elements of the Early Work: The above-stated Maximum Early Work Price includes the following elements:

- (a) The cost for performance of the Early Work (including the CM/GC’s Contingency) which shall not exceed the maximum Estimated Cost of Work stated in Paragraph 2(a). CM/GC will be paid for performance of the Early Work in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Section 109.20 of the General Conditions. Performance of the Early Work by CM/GC will be compensated on a cost reimbursement basis, but in no event shall CM/GC

receive more than the maximum amount stated in Paragraph 2(a) for completing the Early Work.

- (b) The maximum CM/GC Fee amount stated in Paragraph 2(c) which is an estimated amount based on the maximum Estimated Cost of the Work stated in Paragraph 2(a) plus the maximum Cost for General Conditions Work attributable to the Early Work stated in Paragraph 2(b). The actual CM/GC Fee will be based on the actual cost of performance of the Early Work (plus the actual Cost for General Conditions Work attributable to the Early Work) and will be paid to CM/GC ratably with each application for payment during the performance of the Early Work beginning with the first progress billing after commencement of the scheduled Early Work Construction Phase.

4. **Current Total Contract Sum.** The Current Total Contract Sum is comprised of a maximum Preconstruction Fee and the sum of the actual cost of all previous Early Work Amendments and the Maximum Early Work Price under this Amendment, all as shown below:

(a)	Preconstruction Fee (maximum not to exceed amount)	\$	_____
(b)	Prior Early Work Amendments	\$	_____
(c)	Prior Total Contract Sum (before this Amendment)	\$	_____
(d)	Maximum Early Work Price for this Amendment	\$	_____
(e)	Current Total Contract Sum	\$	_____

5. **Bonding.** The CM/GC shall provide to Owner a performance bond and a payment bond as required by Section 17(1)(ii) of the CM/GC Contract, each bond in an amount that equals or exceeds the Current Total Contract Sum set forth in paragraph 4(e), prior to supplying any labor or materials for prosecution of the Early Work.

6. **Remaining Provisions.** Except as amended herein, all provisions of the CM/GC Contract, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect, including Section 6 regarding establishment of the GMP. This Amendment does not create any contractual rights or obligations regarding the possible addition of future phases of the Work, including in particular additional Construction Phase Services not authorized hereunder, unless a GMP Amendment or another Early Work Amendment is executed between the parties.

7. **Prevailing Wage Rates.** [Include this Paragraph 7 for the First Early Work Amendment only]

- (a) This Contract is subject to payment of prevailing wages under ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870. Each worker the Contractor, subcontractor or other person who is party to the contract uses in performing all or part of the Contract must be paid not less than the applicable prevailing rate of wage for each trade or occupation as defined by the Director of the State of Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("BOLI") in the applicable publication entitled *Definitions of Covered Occupations for Public Works Contracts in Oregon*. The latest prevailing wage rates for public works contracts in Oregon are contained in the following publications: The [January 1, 2021] *Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Works Projects in Oregon*, the [January 1, 2021] *PWR Apprenticeship Rates*, and [date of any amendments to the PWR rates or Apprenticeship rates since the most current publication of those rates]. Such publications can be reviewed electronically at http://www.boli.state.or.us/BOLI/WHD/PWR/pwr_state.shtml and are hereby incorporated as part of the Contract Documents.

- (b) This Contract is /is not also subject to payment of prevailing wages under the federal Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141 et seq.). Notwithstanding subsection k(i) of this Section, if this Contract is subject to payment of prevailing wages under the Davis-Bacon Act, Contractor and any subcontractors must pay the higher of the federal prevailing wage rate or the state prevailing wage. The latest state prevailing wages can be reviewed as set forth in subsection 7.a of this Section. The latest federal prevailing wage rates can be reviewed electronically at <http://www.wdol.gov/Index.aspx> (Search for Oregon, Washington County, Building Construction Type) and are hereby incorporated by reference as part of the Contract Documents. Contractors shall follow all prevailing wage rules including posting the Davis Bacon Poster at the worksite and submitting certified payroll records. The poster is available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/posters/fedprojc.pdf>. The payroll form is at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/forms/wh347instr.htm>.

Construction Manager/General Contractor
[CONTRACTOR]

SIGNATURE

I have read this Amendment No. _____, including the attached Exhibits and all referenced documents. I certify that I have the authority to sign and enter into this Contract. I understand the Amendment and agree to be bound by its terms.

Signature

Title

Name (please print)

Date

ST. HELENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 502

SIGNATURE

(This contract is not binding on the District until signed by the appropriate signing authority)

Signature

Title

Name (please print)

Date

ATTACHMENT 1 TO EARLY WORK AMENDMENT

EARLY WORK CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Clarifications, Assumptions, exclusions/construction schedule/list of plans and specifications: **[LIST DOCUMENTS]**

ATTACHMENT 2 TO EARLY WORK AMENDMENT

EARLY WORK PRICE BREAKDOWN

Item		DESCRIPTION	TOTAL
a.		Original Preconstruction Fee	\$ 69,500
b.		ECOW Contingency GC/Ins/Bonds CM/GC Fee \$ _____ \$ _____ \$ _____ \$ _____ Maximum First Early Work Price for EWA# _____	\$ _____
c.	a.+ b.	Current Total Contract Sum	\$ 69,500

CM/GC detailed cost of work by Division

EXHIBIT C

**CM/GC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CONTRACT TRACKING NO. C2018-035**

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _____

GMP AMENDMENT

Pursuant to Section 6 of the above-noted Contract dated _____ ("Contract"), St. Helens School District No. 502 ("Owner") and _____ ("CM/GC") ("Parties") hereby agree to this Contract Amendment No. ___ ("Amendment No. ___") to the Contract as follows.

1. **GMP Established.** The CM/GC's Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Work ("GMP") calculated pursuant to Section 6 of the Contract is _____.
2. **Contract Time.** The CM/GC will achieve substantial completion of the work no later than _____.
3. **Contract Documents.** The above noted GMP and Contract Time are based upon the following Contract Documents, which are incorporated by reference into the Contract. [Attach as Exhibits or list date, author, and page numbers of each document.]
 - a. [List drawings, specifications, addenda, supplementary conditions and other documents that are not part of the contract documents prior to the amendment upon which the GMP is based.]
 - b. [List any allowances.]
 - c. [List any alternate and/or unit prices]
 - d. [Include a detailed schedule of the work demonstrating how substantial completion will be achieved as set forth above.]
 - e. [Include any other assumptions, modifications, or other documentation that went into development of the GMP.]
4. **Prevailing Wage Rates.** [Include this Paragraph 4 unless prevailing wages were set as part of an early work amendment]
 - (a) This Contract is subject to payment of prevailing wages under ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870. Each worker the Contractor, subcontractor or other person who is party to the contract uses in performing all or part of the Contract must be paid not less than the applicable prevailing rate of wage for each trade or occupation as defined by the Director of the State of Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries ("BOLI") in the applicable publication entitled *Definitions of Covered Occupations for Public Works Contracts in Oregon*. The latest prevailing wage rates for public works contracts in Oregon are contained in the following publications: The [date of most current publication] *Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Works*

Projects in Oregon, the [date of most current publication] *PWR Apprenticeship Rates*, and [date of any amendments to the PWR rates or Apprenticeship rates since the most current publication of those rates]. Such publications can be reviewed electronically at http://www.boli.state.or.us/BOLI/WHD/PWR/pwr_state.shtml and are hereby incorporated as part of the Contract Documents.

- (b) This Contract is /is not also subject to payment of prevailing wages under the federal Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141 et seq.). Notwithstanding subsection k(i) of this Section, if this Contract is subject to payment of prevailing wages under the Davis-Bacon Act, Contractor and any subcontractors must pay the higher of the federal prevailing wage rate or the state prevailing wage. The latest state prevailing wages can be reviewed as set forth in subsection 7.a of this Section. The latest federal prevailing wage rates can be reviewed electronically at <http://www.wdol.gov/Index.aspx> (Search for Oregon, Washington County, Building Construction Type) and are hereby incorporated by reference as part of the Contract Documents. Contractors shall follow all prevailing wage rules including posting the Davis Bacon Poster at the worksite and submitting certified payroll records. The poster is available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/posters/fedprojc.pdf>. The payroll form is at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/forms/wh347instr.htm>.

Construction Manager/General Contractor
[CONTRACTOR]

SIGNATURE

I have read this Amendment No. _____, including the attached Exhibits and all referenced documents. I certify that I have the authority to sign and enter into this Contract. I understand the Amendment and agree to be bound by its terms.

Signature

Title

Name (please print)

Date

[ST. HELENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 502]

SIGNATURE

(This contract is not binding on the District until signed by the appropriate signing authority)

Signature

Title

Name (please print)

Date

EXHIBIT D
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

1. **Insurance.** Unless otherwise provided below, Contractor shall at all times maintain in force at Contractor's expense, the following insurance coverage:
 - a. **Workers' Compensation:** As required by ORS 656.017, subject employers shall provide workers' compensation coverage in accordance with ORS Chapter 656 for all subject workers. Contractor and all subcontractors of Contractor with one or more employees shall have this insurance unless exempt under ORS 656.027.
 - b. **Commercial General Liability:** Contractor shall purchase and maintain CGL insurance with occurrence-based coverage on ISO Form CG 0001 (12/04 or later) or an equivalent form approved in advance by District. The CGL insurance shall include all major coverage categories including bodily injury, property damage, and completed operations coverage maintained for at least six years following final payment. The CGL insurance will also include the following: (1) separation of insured; (2) incidental medical malpractice; and (3) personal injury with employment exclusion deleted. Contractor shall maintain CGL insurance coverage of at least \$_____ for each claim, incident, or occurrence, and at least \$_____ annual aggregate coverage.
 - c. **Motor Vehicle Liability:** Contractor shall purchase and maintain motor vehicle liability insurance with coverage for owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles on ISO form CA 00 01 or an equivalent form approved in advance by District. The automobile liability insurance shall include pollution liability coverage with vehicle overturn and collision. Contractor shall maintain motor vehicle liability insurance of at least \$_____ for each claim, incident, or occurrence, and at least \$_____ annual aggregate coverage.
 - d. **Builders All-Risk:** Not required – District provides coverage. [This is usually the case, but confirm with the District's provider.]
 - e. **Additional Requirements:** All insurance coverage shall be provided by an insurance company having an A.M. Best rating of at least A- and/or licensed to do business in Oregon. Contractor alone is responsible for paying all deductibles and retentions. A cross-liability clause or separation of insureds condition shall be included in all general liability policies required by this Contract. Contractor's coverage shall be primary in the event of loss.
 - f. **Certificate of Insurance:** Contractor shall furnish to District a current certificate of insurance for each of the above required coverages prior to conducting Work under this Contract. Additional insured endorsements must be written on ISO Form CG 2010 (11/85) or CG 2037 (07/04) together with CG 2033 (07/04), or their equivalent. Each certificate must provide that there shall be no cancellation, termination, material change, or reduction of limits of the insurance coverage without 30 days' prior written notice from Contractor or its insurer to District. Each certificate shall also state the relevant deductible or retention level. For general and automobile liability coverage, the certificate shall also provide that District, its agents, officers, and employees are additional insureds with respect to Contractor's services provided under this Contract. If requested by District, Contractor shall also provide complete copies of insurance policies to District.

EXHIBIT E

CONTRACT TRACKING NO. []

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT FOR CORPORATION OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

NOTE: CM/GC Must Complete A or B below:

A. CM/GC IS A CORPORATION, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, OR A PARTNERSHIP.

I certify under penalty of perjury that CM/GC is a [check one]: <input type="checkbox"/> Corporation <input type="checkbox"/> Limited Liability Company <input type="checkbox"/> Partnership authorized to do business in the State of Oregon.		
_____	_____	_____
Signature	Title	Date

OR

B. CM/GC IS A SOLE PROPRIETOR WORKING AS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CM/GC certifies under penalty of perjury that the following statements are true:	
1. If CM/GC is providing labor or services under this Contract for which registration is required under ORS Chapter 701, CM/GC has registered as required by law, and	
2. If CM/GC performed labor or services as an independent CM/GC last year, CM/GC filed federal and state income tax returns last year in the name of the business (or filed a Schedule C in the name of the business as part of a personal income tax return), and	
3. CM/GC represents to the public that the labor or services CM/GC provides are provided by an independently established business, and	
4. All of the statements checked below are true.	
NOTE: Check all that apply. <u>You must check at least four (4)</u> to establish that you are an Independent Contractor.	
<input type="checkbox"/> A.	The labor or services I perform is primarily carried out at a location that is separate from my residence or is primarily carried out in a specific portion of my residence that is set aside as the location of the business.
<input type="checkbox"/> B.	I purchase commercial advertising or I have business cards for my business, or I am a member of a trade association.
<input type="checkbox"/> C.	My business telephone listing is separate from my personal residence telephone listing.
<input type="checkbox"/> D.	I perform labor or services only under written contracts.
<input type="checkbox"/> E.	Each year I perform labor or services for at least two different persons or entities.
<input type="checkbox"/> F.	I assume financial responsibility for defective workmanship or for service not provided by purchasing performance bonds, errors and omission insurance, or liability insurance, or providing warranties relating to the labor or services I provide.
_____	_____
Signature	Date

EXHIBIT F

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER /
GENERAL CONTRACTOR [CMGC]**

(On File At District)